




Revised Project Concept Report – Page 2 P.I. Number:  0007180 
County:  Johnson 
 
PLANNING, APPROVED CONCEPT, AND BACKGROUND  
Project Justification Statement: This bridge (Structure ID 167-0027-0; State Route 171 over Little 
Ohoopee River was built in 1963.  The bridge consists of seven spans of reinforced concrete deck 
girders on concrete caps and steel piles.  This bridge was designed using a truck configuration that 
weighs less than the current state legal truck weights.  This bridge is currently posted.  The overall 
condition of this bridge would be classified as good to satisfactory; with the substructure showing 
some minor deterioration considered to be classified as satisfactory.  The deck and superstructure 
members are exhibiting some minor problems.  No rehabilitation work performed on the structure 
components would improve this bridge in so far as the posting of the structure is concerned.  Due to 
the structural integrity, based on the design and that the bridge is currently posted, replacement of 
this bridge is recommended. 
 
Existing conditions: Existing conditions include two travel lanes, one in each direction, and a 
bridge (Structure ID 167-0027-0) over Little Ohoopee River, which was constructed in 1963. 
 
Description of the approved concept:  This project consists of the replacement of the 
structurally deficient bridge over Little Ohoopee River on State Route 171 located 2.7 miles 
North of Kite in Johnson County.  The length of the project will be 0.18 miles.  The replacement 
bridge is not proposed to be raised to increase boat clearance.  A hydraulic study will be 
completed to determine if the bridge will need to be raised.  Traffic will be detoured with an off-
site detour during construction.   
Federal Oversight:  FOS/PoDI   Exempt  State Funded  Other 
 
Projected Traffic as shown in the approved Concept Report: ADT 
 Open Year (2017):   525  Design Year (2037):  800 
 
Updated Traffic: ADT 
 Open Year (2017):   525  Design Year (2037):  800 
Updated Traffic Projections Performed by:   N/A 
 
Functional Classification (Mainline):   Rural Major Collector  
 

VE Study anticipated:    No   Yes    Completed – Date:     
If VE Study has been completed, attach VE Implementation letter. 
  

   



Revised Project Concept Report – Page 3 P.I. Number:  0007180 
County:  Johnson 
 
 
PROPOSED REVISIONS 
Approved Features: Proposed Features: 

 Project Termini: SR171 shall be 
closed to traffic during construction. 
The project length is approximately 
0.18 miles. 

 ROW Limits: additional right of way 
will be required in order to construct 
slopes and to improve the angle of 
intersection of SR171 and Swain 
Creek Road   

 Project Termini: SR171 shall remain 
open to traffic during the duration of this 
project by the construction of an on-site 
detour. The project length will increase 
to approximately 0.35 miles with the 
addition of a detour bridge. 

 ROW Limits: A temporary easement will 
be required for the construction of the 
detour bridge which may affect the 
analysis of the environmental resources.  

Reason(s) for change:  Both project termini and right of way limits are being revised in order to 
construct a temporary detour. The change from off-site to on-site detour is due to an almost 
exclusively negative  feedback concerning the off-site detour. 
 
Design Variances and/or Exceptions needed:  None 
 
 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL AND PERMITS 
Potential environmental impacts of proposed revision:  Additional wetland impacts are 
anticipated. 
 
Have proposed revisions been reviewed by environmental staff?  No   Yes 
 
Environmental responsibilities (Studies/Documents/Permits):  Consultant (Ecological 
Solutions) 
 
Air Quality: 
Is the project located in a PM 2.5 Non-attainment area?   No   Yes 
Is the project located in an Ozone Non-attainment area?   No   Yes 
Is a Carbon Monoxide hotspot analysis required?    No   Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Environmental Comments and Information:  
NEPA:  Addendum to be added  
Ecology:  additional buffer impacts to Holton Creek anticipated 
Archeology:  None   
History:  None 
Air & Noise:  None 
Public Involvement:  PIOH held 9/18/13 had exclusively negative feedback (see attachments) 
and is main reason to include a detour bridge. No future public involvement is anticipated at this 
time. 
 
   





 

 
  

   



 

   



 

 

   



 

 
 

            

   



 

  TOTALS FOR JOB 0007180 PREFALT   
            

  ITEMS COST: $2,784,727.13   

  COST GROUP COST: $0.00   

  ESTIMATED COST: $2,784,727.13   

  CONTINGENCY PERCENT: 0.07   

  
ENGINEERING AND 
INSPECTION: 0.05   

  
ESTIMATED COST WITH 
CONTINGENCY AND E&I: $3,118,894.39   

  AC ADJUSTMENT $38,556.47   

 
TOTAL $3,157,450.86 

  
  

   









PROJ. NO. CALL NO.
P.I. NO. 
DATE

INDEX (TYPE) DATE INDEX Link to Fuel and AC Index:
REG. UNLEADED Oct-14 3.312$        
DIESEL 3.718$        
LIQUID AC 615.00$      

LIQUID AC  ADJUSTMENTS
PA=[((APM-APL)/APL)]xTMTxAPL
Asphalt
Price Adjustment (PA) 37507.93218 37,507.93$                    
Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month placed (APM) Max. Cap 60% 984.00$              
Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month project let (APL) 615.00$              
Total Monthly Tonnage of asphalt cement (TMT) 101.647513

ASPHALT Tons %AC  AC ton
Leveling 56.52           5.0% 2.82610625
12.5 OGFC 5.0% 0
12.5 mm 5.0% 0
9.5 mm SP 362.60         5.0% 18.130002
25 mm SP 861.91         5.0% 43.09568267
19 mm SP 751.91         5.0% 37.59572178

2032.95025 101.6475127

BITUMINOUS TACK COAT
Price Adjustment (PA) 1,048.53$          1,048.53$                      
Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month placed (APM) Max. Cap 60% 984.00$              
Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month project let (APL) 615.00$              
Total Monthly Tonnage of asphalt cement (TMT) 2.84155293

Bitum Tack
Gals gals/ton tons

661.58                            232.8234 2.84155293

BITUMINOUS TACK COAT (surface treatment)
Price Adjustment (PA) 0 -$                                
Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month placed (APM) Max. Cap 60% 984.00$              
Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month project let (APL) 615.00$              
Total Monthly Tonnage of asphalt cement (TMT) 0

Bitum Tack SY Gals/SY Gals gals/ton tons
Single Surf. Trmt. 0.20 0 232.8234 0
Double Surf.Trmt. 0.44 0 232.8234 0
Triple Surf. Trmt 0.71 0 232.8234 0

0

TOTAL LIQUID AC ADJUSTMENT 38,556.47$                    

CSBRG-0007-00(180)
0007180
Mar-14

http://www.dot.ga.gov/doingbusiness/Materials/Pages/asphaltcementindex.aspx

http://www.dot.ga.gov/doingbusiness/Materials/Pages/asphaltcementindex.aspx


 

   



 

   



 

    



 
 

   



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
   



 
 
 
  

   



 
 
  

   



 
 

 

 

   



 

 

   



 

 

 

   



 

 

 

   



 

 

 

   



 

 

 

   



 

 

 

 

   



 

 

   



 

 

 

   



 

 

 

   



 

 

 

 

   



 

 

   



 

 

 

 

   



 

 

 

   



 

 

 

 

 

   



 

 

 

   



 

 

 

   



 

 

 

   



 

 

 

   



 

 

 

   



 

 

 

   



 

 

 

   



 

 

 

   



 

 

 

   



 

 

 

   



 

 

 

   



 

 

 

   



 

 

 

   



 

 

 

   



 

 

 

   



 

 

 

   



 

 

 

   



 

 

 

   



 

 

 

   



 

 

 

   



 

 

 

   



 

 

 

   



 

 

 

   



 

 

 

   



 

 

 

   



 

 

 

   



 

 

 

   



 

 

 

   



 

 

 

   



 

 

 

   



 

 

 

   



 

 

 

   



 

 

 

   



 

 

 

   



 

 

 

   



 

 

 

   



 

 

 

   



 

 

 

   



 

 

 

   



 

 

 

   



 

 

   


	0007180 DETAILED COST ESTIMATE.pdf
	Cost Estimate
	0007180KWD
	10  
	20  
	30  
	40  
	50  
	60  



	Summary of Quantities 0007180 DETOUR.pdf
	AC ADJUST 




